

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

_____)	
MAKE THE ROAD NEW YORK, ET AL.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-07993-GBD
)	
KEN CUCCINELLI, ET AL,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PUBLIC HEALTH, HEALTH POLICY, MEDICINE, AND
NURSING DEANS, CHAIRS AND SCHOLARS; THE AMERICAN PUBLIC HEALTH
ASSOCIATION; AND THE AMERICAN ACADEMY OF NURSING
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

Edward T. Waters (DC Bar No. 422461)*
Phillip A. Escoriza (DC Bar No. 1614157)*
Christopher J. Frisina (DC Bar No. 1033185)*
FELDESMAN TUCKER LEIFER FIDELL, LLP
1129 20th Street NW, 4th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 466-8960
Facsimile: (202) 293-8103
ewaters@ftlf.com
pescoriza@ftlf.com
cfrisina@ftlf.com

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
*Admission *Pro Hac Vice* Pending

Date: September 10, 2019
Washington, D.C.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of *Amici Curiae*vi

Introduction 1

Argument..... 2

 I. The Rule Threatens Public Health on a National Scale 1

 A. The Rule will have a chilling effect on immigrant-participation in essential health programs, negatively impacting their overall health outcomes 1

 B. The Rule will result in significant disenrollment from health care programs.....4

 II. Defendants Unlawfully Ignored or Otherwise Dismissed the Majority of Over 266,000 Public Comments Warning the Rule Would Create Serious Public Health Risks for Individuals and Communities..... 8

Conclusion..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allied Local & Reg'l Mfrs. Caucus v. EPA,
215 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2000)9

Ass'n of Civilian Technicians N.Y. Council v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.,
757 F.2d 502 (2d Cir. 1985), *cert denied*, 474 U.S. 846 (1985)9

Beno v. Shalala,
30 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 1994).....9

City of Portland, Oregon v. E.P.A.,
507 F.3d 706 (D.C. Cir. 2007)8

Department of Commerce v. New York,
588 U.S. ___, 139 S.Ct. 2551 (2019) 12

Int'l Union, United Mine Workers of America v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
626 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2010)9

Lilliputian Systems, Inc. v. Pipeline & Hazardous Materials Safety Admin.,
741 F.3d 1309 (D.C. Cir. 2014)9

Michigan v. EPA,
135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)..... 8-9

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)9

United States v. Stanchich,
550 F.2d 1294 (2d Cir. 1977)..... 12

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706.....9

42 U.S. §§ 254b6

Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act,
Pub. L. 104-193, 110 Stat. 2105 (1996) 3, 10

Federal Regulations

Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds, 84 Fed. Reg. 41,292 (Aug. 14, 2019)..... 1, 3, 10-11

42 C.F.R. § 51c.303(f).....6

Other Sources

Benjamin Sommers, et al., *Health Insurance Coverage and Health — What the Recent Evidence Tells Us*, New England Journal of Medicine (Aug. 10, 2017), https://www.nejm.org/doi/full/10.1056/NEJMs1706645?url_ver=Z39.88-2003&rfr_id=ori%3Arid%3Acrossref.org&rfr_dat=cr_pub%3Dpubmed.....5

California Health Care Foundation, *Changing Public Charge Immigration Rules: The Potential Impact on Children Who Need Care* (Oct. 2018), <https://www.chcf.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/10/ChangingPublicChargeImmigrationRules.pdf>4

Camilo Montoya-Galvez, *Immigrants already dropping benefits ahead of new Trump rule, California counties say*, CBS News (2019), <https://www.cbsnews.com/news/public-charge-rule-immigrants-are-dropping-essential-benefits-california-counties-say/>6

Cindy Mann, et al., *Medicaid Payments at Risk for Hospitals Under the Public Charge Proposed Rule*, Manatt (Nov. 2018), <https://www.manatt.com/Manatt/media/Media/PDF/White%20Papers/Medicaid-Payments-at-Risk-for-Hospitals.pdf>..... 7, 9

Hamutal Bernstein, et al. *One in Seven Adults in Immigrant Families Reported Avoiding Public Benefit Programs in 2018*, Urban Institute (May 2019), https://www.urban.org/sites/default/files/publication/100270/one_in_seven_adults_in_immigrant_families_reported_avoiding_public_benefit_programs_in_2018.pdf 2-3

Jeanne Batalova, et al., *Chilling Effects: The Expected Public Charge Rule and Its Impact on Legal Immigrants Families’ Public Benefits Use*, Migration Policy Institute (June 2019), <https://www.migrationpolicy.org/research/chilling-effects-expected-public-charge-rule-impact-legal-immigrant-families>5

Jeanne Batalova, et al., *Millions Will Feel Chilling Effect of U.S. Public-Charge Rule That is Also Likely to Reshape Legal Immigration*, Migration Policy Institute (Aug. 2019), <https://www.migrationpolicy.org/news/chilling-effects-us-public-charge-rule-commentary>.....2

Kaiser Family Foundation, *Changes to “Public Charge” Inadmissibility Rule: Implications for Health and Health Coverage* (Aug. 12, 2019), <https://www.kff.org/disparities-policy/fact-sheet/public-charge-policies-for-immigrants-implications-for-health-coverage/#footnote-417492-19>..... 4-5

Krista M. Perreira, et al., *A New Threat to Immigrants’ Health - The Public-Charge Rule*, The New England Journal of Medicine (Sept. 6, 2018), <https://www.nejm.org/doi/10.1056/NEJMp1808020>.....5

La Clinica de la Raza, et al. v. Trump, et al., 4:19-cv-4980-PJH, Declaration of Leighton Ku, PhD, MPH in support of Plaintiffs’ Motion for A Preliminary Injunction (Dkt. No. 37, Sept. 1, 2019)8

Larisa Antonisse, et al., *The Effects of Medicaid Expansion under the ACA: Updated Findings from a Literature Review*, Kaiser Family Foundation (Mar. 2018), <http://files.kff.org/attachment/Issue-Brief-The-Effects-of-Medicaid-Expansion-Under-the-ACA-Updated-Findings-from-a-Literature-Review>5

Leah Zallman, et al., *Implications of Changing Public Charge Immigration Rules for Children Who Need Medical Care*, JAMA Pediatrics (July 1, 2019), <https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jamapediatrics/article-abstract/2737098>.....4

Letter from HIV Medicine Association (HIVMA), Infectious Diseases Society of America (IDS), Pediatric Infectious Diseases Society (PIDS), and the Ryan White Medical Providers Coalition (RWMP) to Samantha Deshommes, Chief Regulatory Coordination Division, USCIS (Dec. 10, 2018), https://www.hivma.org/globalassets/public-charge-comments_updated-final.pdf5

Mitchell Katz & Dave Chokshi, *The “Public Charge” Proposal and Public Health: Implications for Patients and Clinicians*, JAMA (Nov. 27, 2018), <https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jama/article-abstract/2705813>..... 6-7

Peter Shin, et al., *How will the Public Charge Rule Affect Community Health Centers and the Communities they Serve?*, GW Health Policy & Management Matters (Sept. 5, 2019) <http://gwhpmmatters.com/blog-how-will-public-charge-rule-affect-community-health-centers-and-communities-they-serve-updated>.....7

Sarah Miller, et al., *Medicaid and Mortality: New Evidence from Linked Survey and Administrative Data*, NBER Working Paper No. 26081 (July 2019), www.nber.org/papers/w26081.....8

The Children’s Partnership, *California Children in Immigrant Families: The Health Provider Perspective. Infographic* (2018), <https://www.childrenpartnership.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/03/Provider-Survey-Infographic-.pdf>3

U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security, *Regulatory Impact Analysis, Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds, Final Rule*, DHS Docket No.: USCIS-2010-0012, RIN: 1615-AA22 (Aug. 2019), <https://www.aila.org/File/Related/19081200a.pdf>.....4

Wendy E. Parmet, *The Health Impact of The Proposed Public Charge Rules*, Health Affairs Blog (2018), <https://www.healthaffairs.org/doi/10.1377/hblog20180927.100295/full/>5
